
Page 1 to 41

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005248-2024 

Contract

Framework Agreement Contracts for Non-Formal
Education (NFE)

British Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-005248

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03c8c6  

Published 16 February 2024, 3:03pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

British Council

M1 6BB

Manchester

Email

UKProcurement@britishcouncil.org

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005248-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005248-2024
mailto:UKProcurement@britishcouncil.org


Page 2 to 41

Main address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/britishcouncil/aspx/Home

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework Agreement Contracts for Non-Formal Education (NFE)

Reference number

BC/02904

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Supply of Technical Consultancy Services in working with civil society to provide youth skills,
voice and positive pathways opportunities, conflict sensitivity and peacebuilding, digital and
media literacy, research, evidence and learning and climate action under Framework
Agreement Contracts for Non-Formal Education (NFE). 

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/britishcouncil/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 41

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £250,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Working with civil society to provide youth skills, voice and positive pathways opportunities

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Supply of Technical Consultancy Services in working with civil society to provide youth skills,
voice and positive pathways opportunities, conflict sensitivity and peacebuilding, digital and
media literacy, research, evidence and learning and climate action under Framework
Agreement Contracts for Non-Formal Education (NFE). 

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 4 to 41

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Conflict sensitivity and peacebuilding

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Supply of Technical Consultancy Services in working with civil society to provide youth skills,
voice and positive pathways opportunities, conflict sensitivity and peacebuilding, digital and
media literacy, research, evidence and learning and climate action under Framework
Agreement Contracts for Non-Formal Education (NFE). 

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union



Page 5 to 41

funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Digital and media literacy

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Supply of Technical Consultancy Services in working with civil society to provide youth skills,
voice and positive pathways opportunities, conflict sensitivity and peacebuilding, digital and
media literacy, research, evidence and learning and climate action under Framework
Agreement Contracts for Non-Formal Education (NFE). 

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description



Page 6 to 41

II.2.1) Title

Research, evidence and learning

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Supply of Technical Consultancy Services in working with civil society to provide youth skills,
voice and positive pathways opportunities, conflict sensitivity and peacebuilding, digital and
media literacy, research, evidence and learning and climate action under Framework
Agreement Contracts for Non-Formal Education (NFE

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Climate action



Page 7 to 41

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Supply of Technical Consultancy Services in working with civil society to provide youth skills,
voice and positive pathways opportunities, conflict sensitivity and peacebuilding, digital and
media literacy, research, evidence and learning and climate action under Framework
Agreement Contracts for Non-Formal Education (NFE).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 41

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-013776

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

BC/02904

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 January 2024

/Notice/013776-2023


Page 9 to 41

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 35 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 31 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

2-3 Degrees

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Arnot Development Consultancy

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 10 to 41

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Colibri - Lanao Madden and Rose

Londonderry

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Connect Futures

Birmingham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 11 to 41

Create Adapt

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dan Boyden

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Daniel Smith

London

Country

United Kingdom



Page 12 to 41

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Elizabeth Godfrey

Musselburgh

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Erman Dolmaci

Cyprus

Country

Cyprus

NUTS code

CY - Cyprus

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 13 to 41

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

iSpark

Egypt

Country

Egypt

NUTS code

EG - Egypt

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

James Edleston

Greece

Country

Greece

NUTS code

EL - Greece

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Living proof

London

Country



Page 14 to 41

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LSE Enterprise Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Maria Lanao-Madden

Londonderry

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME



Page 15 to 41

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ShoutOut UK

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Social Enterprise Acadey

Edinburgh

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

the Corrymeela Community

Ballycastle



Page 16 to 41

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Nerve centre

Londonderry

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

School of International Futures

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 17 to 41

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ThinkYoung AISBL

Belgium

Country

Belgium

NUTS code

BE - Belgium

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £161,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £161,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

BC/02904

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract



Page 18 to 41

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 13 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 13 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Arnot Development Consultancy

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Coilibri Lanao-Madden and Rose

Londonderry

Country



Page 19 to 41

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dan Boyen

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Daniel Smith

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME



Page 20 to 41

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Emily Kasriel

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lisa Rose

County Down

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LSE Enterprise ltd

London



Page 21 to 41

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Peaceful Change Initiative

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Corrymeela Community

Ballycastle

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland



Page 22 to 41

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Nerve Centre

Londonderry

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

School of International Futures

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Smart Impact



Page 23 to 41

France

Country

France

NUTS code

FR - France

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UCLC Consultants Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £161,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £161,000



Page 24 to 41

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

BC/02094

Lot No

3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 8 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bournemouth University

Poole

Country

United Kingdom



Page 25 to 41

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Faculty of Humanities at Strathclyde University

Strathclyde 

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Garage48 OU Ltd

Estonia

Country

Estonia

NUTS code

EE - Estonia

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 26 to 41

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IoLT Limited

Southend

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

London Fields Publishing Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Purpose Europe Ltd

Cambridge

Country



Page 27 to 41

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ShoutOut UK

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Nerve Centre

Londonderry

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME



Page 28 to 41

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ThinkYoung AISBL

Belgium

Country

Belgium

NUTS code

BE - Belgium

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £161,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £161,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

BC/02904

Lot No

4

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 29 to 41

22 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 13 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

2CV Research

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Arnot Development Consultancy Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom



Page 30 to 41

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bodhi Global Analysis

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Colibri Lanao-Madden and Rose

Londonderry

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 31 to 41

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ecorys UK Ltd

Birmingham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Intrac Ltd

Oxford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LSE Enterprises Ltd

London

Country



Page 32 to 41

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Purpose Europe Ltd

Cambridge

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Centre for Employment Initiatives

Llangollen

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME



Page 33 to 41

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Social Investment Consultancy Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ThinkYound AISBL

Belguim

Country

Belgium

NUTS code

BE - Belgium

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £161,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £161,000



Page 34 to 41

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

BC/02904

Lot No

5

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 15 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 15 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 11 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 15 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Activate the City Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom



Page 35 to 41

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Colibri Lanao-Madden and Rose

Londonderry

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Create Adapt Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 36 to 41

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Daniel Smith

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Erman Dolmaci

Cyprus

Country

Cyprus

NUTS code

CY - Cyprus

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

FutureLearn Ltd

London

Country



Page 37 to 41

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Garage48 OU Ltd

Estonia

Country

Estonia

NUTS code

EE - Estonia

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IoLT Ltd

Southend

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME



Page 38 to 41

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

James Edleston

Greece

Country

Greece

NUTS code

EL - Greece

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

KCIC Consulting Ltd

Nairobi

Country

Kenya

NUTS code

KE - Kenya

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Maria Lanao-Madden

Londonderry



Page 39 to 41

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN - Northern Ireland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Purpose Europe Ltd

Cambridge

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Workshop

Sheffield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 40 to 41

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UCLC Consultants Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £161,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £161,000



Page 41 to 41

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

British Council-London

London

E20 1JQ

Email

UKProcurement@britishcouncil.org

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:UKProcurement@britishcouncil.org
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-14T11:54:29+0100
	TCPDF




